UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1505

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating honorary names for roadways in Ohio County
2	and Daviess County.
3	WHEREAS, SP5 Ronald Bryan, of Ohio County, served his country in the United
4	States Army, 1st Cavalry Division, 227th Assault Squadron, during the Vietnam War; and
5	WHEREAS, for his bravery during war time, SP5 Ronald Bryan received four
6	Purple Hearts, a Distinguished Flying Cross, a Presidential Unit Citation, and 22
7	Meritorious Service Medals; and
8	WHEREAS, William O. Mills was born January 26, 1948, and traversed these
9	earthly bounds on September 3, 2015; and
10	WHEREAS, PFC William O. Mills, of Daviess County, served his county in the
11	Infantry in the United States Army during the Vietnam War; and
12	WHEREAS, PFC William O. Mills was awarded the Bronze Star and a Purple
13	Heart for his bravery during war time; and
14	WHEREAS, through these designations, the General Assembly seeks to honor the
15	service and sacrifices of these veterans;
16	NOW, THEREFORE,
17	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
18	→ Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate Kentucky Route 1544, in
19	Ohio County, at Rosine, as the "SP5 Ronald Bryan Highway," and shall, within 30 days
20	of the effective date of this Resolution, erect the appropriate signage.
21	→ Section 2. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate Kentucky Route 764, in
22	Daviess County, at Whitesville, as the "PFC William O. Mills Memorial Highway," and

shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect the appropriate

23

24

signage.